## [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section three of the Electric-power Boards Act, 1925, and of every other power in anywise enabling me in that behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby alter the boundaries of the Wairarapa Electric-power District, being an electric-power district duly constituted under the said Act by Proclamations dated the twenty-third day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, and the thirteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, and published in Gazettes Nos. 32 and 31, of the twenty-fifth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, and the twentieth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, six, respectively, so as to include the area described in the Schedule hereto. Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Wellington Land District, comprising portion of the Featherston County, bounded by a line conmencing at a point on the eastern boundary of the Wairarapa Electric-power District where the southern boundary of the Wairarapa South County intersects the Ruamahanga River adjacent to where the Pohaturiki Stream joins such river, and following generally in an easterly direction the southern boundary. following generally in an easterly direction the southern boundary of the Wairarapa South County to a point where it joins the Wangaehu River on, or adjacent to, the western boundary of Section 7, Block VIII, Huangarua Survey District; thence following the Wangaehu River generally in a south-westerly and then north-westerly direction to where it joins the Huangarua Districts of the south-westerly direction to where it joins the Huangarua for the south-westerly direction to where it joins the Huangarua for the south-westerly direction to where it joins the Huangarua for the south-westerly direction to where it joins the Huangarua for the south-westerly direction to where it joins the Huangarua for the southern boundary of the wastern boundary of Section 7, Block VIII, the southern boundary of the wastern b and then north-westerly direction to where it joins the Huangarua River, which river forms part of the eastern boundary of the Wairarapa Electric-power District; thence following the boundary of such power district generally in a north-westerly and then north-easterly direction to the starting-point. As the said area is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 66539, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington District, and thereon coloured pink.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of July, 1926.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 26/988.)

Declaring Land taken for a Government Work, and not required for that Purpose, to be Crown Land.

#### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. [L.S.]

# A PROCLAMATION.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and the Public Works Amendment Act, 1909, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, l, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1924.

# SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land: 1 rood 25.7 perches.

Being part of Section 363, situated in Block X, Castlepoint Survey District (Whareama R.D.). (S.O. 124/6.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 66672, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of July, 1926.

RICHD. F. BOLLARD, For Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 63/193.)

Altering the Boundaries of the Wairarapa Electric-power District. | Land taken for the Purposes of a Street in the City of Wellington

#### [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a street, and shall yest in the March Councillars and Chilines at the and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Wellington, as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 31st day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six.

#### . SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 0.16 perch, being portion of Lot 2 of Subdivision 11n, Pipitea Pa.

Situated in City of Wellington (Wellington R.D.). (S.O.

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 66324, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 19th day of July,

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 51/964.)

Land taken for Drainage Purposes in Block XII, Cloudy Bay Survey District, Marlborough County.

## [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for drainage purposes, and shall vest in the Wairau River Board as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the seventh day of August, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six.

## SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken:-

A. R. P. Being
0 0 22.7 Part Section 15, Wairau Native Reserve;
0 0 18.9 coloured blue.
2 2 0 Part Sections B and C, Wairau Native Reserve; coloured yellow.

Situated in Block XII, Cloudy Bay Survey District. (Marl-

borough R.D.).
In the Marlborough Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 66306, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 16th day of July, 1926.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 48/397.)

Land proclaimed as a Street in the City of Wellington.

# [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor General of the Do-